Transportation (CALTRANS) through a separate agreement with the County for their 

contribution of $15,000,000 to the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the remaining volume capture will be credited to the PARTIES as 

shown in Tables 1-3 of Exhibit A, and 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the PROJECT is sixty million three hundred 

twenty-two thousand dollars ($60,322,000); and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has received a total of thirty-two million one hundred 

one thousand sixty-one dollars ($32,101,061) of grant funding towards funding the 

PROJECT through two grants. Thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) of the grant funding 

is from the Safe Clean Water (SCW) Infrastructure Program and two million one 

hundred one thousand sixty-one dollars ($2,101,061) from Proposition 1 Stormwater 

Grant (PROP 1), referred to collectively as GRANTS; and 

WHEREAS, each PARTY will be credited through the $30,000,000 from the 

SCW Infrastructure Program as shown on Table 2 of Exhibit A based on tributary area;

[...]

WHEREAS, HAWTHORNE agrees to fund an amount of one million ($1,000,000) 

of the PROJECT costs and will be credited an additional 0.76 AF, bringing 

HAWTHORNE’s total credit to 3.99 AF; and  

WHEREAS, COUNTY agrees to fund the remaining amount of the PROJECT 

costs estimated at eleven million seven hundred twenty thousand nine hundred thirty 

nine dollars ($11,720,939) and will be credited an additional 8.90 AF, bringing 

COUNTY’s total credit to 12.34 AF; and   

WHEREAS, PARTIES agree to amend Exhibit A if PROJECT costs change to 

adjust runoff volume capture credits for each PARTY; and 

WHEREAS, PARTIES agree to enter into a separate agreement for Operations

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants set 

forth herein, PARTIES hereby agree as follows: 

1. COUNTY AGREES: 

a. To prepare plans, specifications, and a cost estimate for the PROJECT. 

b. To utilize the combined thirty-two million one hundred one thousand sixty-

one dollar ($32,101,061) in grant funding from GRANTS towards the 

construction of the PROJECT and to ensure all grant requirements are 

met. 

c. To prepare, as lead agency, and obtain approval of any necessary 

environmental documents as required under the California Environmental